

## **Invitation for Bids**

**Country:** Bosnia and Herzegovina/Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina **Name of Project:** Federation Road Sector Modernization Project (P152406) **Loan No.: IBRD 8640 and EIB 24315** 

**Contract Title:** Improvements to Tunnel Vranduk II and Reconstruction of the Bridges Bosna IV & V; Road pavement Vitalj – Vlasenica (granica entiteta) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Olovo – nula"; Improvements to Tunnel Ormanica (Pelagićevo-Srebrenik) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Husino"

## Reference No.: BA/FBH/FRSMP/ICB/3/W/18

The Bosnia and Herzegovina/Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina has received loans for financing from the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) and European Investment Bank (EIB) toward the cost of the Federation Road Sector Modernization Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contracts for: Improvements to Tunnel Vranduk II and Reconstruction of the Bridges Bosna IV & V, Road pavement Vitalj – Vlasenica(granica entiteta) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Olovo – nula", Improvements to Tunnel Ormanica (Pelagićevo-Srebrenik) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Husino".

This contract will be jointly financed by the European Investment Bank and the World Bank. Bidding process will be governed by the World Bank's rules and procedures as an International Competitive Bidding (ICB).

- 1. The JP Ceste Federacije BIH d.o.o., Sarajevo now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for:
  - Lot 1: Improvements to Tunnel Vranduk II and Reconstruction of the Bridges Bosna IV & V
  - Lot 2: Road pavement Vitalj Vlasenica(granica entiteta) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Olovo nula"
  - Lot 3: Improvements to Tunnel Ormanica (Pelagićevo-Srebrenik) and Reconstruction of the Black Spot "Husino"
- 2. Anticipated period for reconstruction will be:
  - Lot 1. 540 days/ 18 months
  - Lot 2. 90 days / 3 months
  - Lot.3 150 days / 5 months
- 3. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures as specified in the World Bank's Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers January 2011, revised July 2014 ("Procurement Guidelines"), and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 1.7 setting forth the World Bank's policy on conflict of interest.
- 4. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from JP Ceste Federacije BIH d.o.o., Sarajevo, Sektor međunarodnih investicija, upon written request by Email:

pit@jpcfbih.ba and inspect the bidding documents, with prior announcement, during office hours 09:00 to 15:00 hours at the address given below.

5. A complete set of bidding documents in electronic form, in English language may be received by interested eligible bidders upon the submission of a written application to the address below free of charge.

The hard copy of document cannot be obtained.

- 6. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 24.4.2018 at 12:00 a.m. local time. Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of the bidders' designated representatives and anyone who choose to attend at the address below on 24.4.2018 at 12:00 a.m. local time.
- 7. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security Declaration.
- 8. The address referred to above is:

JP Ceste Federacije BiH d.o.o., Sektor međunarodnih investicija Terezija 54 Str. 71000 SARAJEVO, Bosna i Hercegovina Tel: +387 33 250 377; 250 405 Fax: +387 33 250 387 E-mail: <u>pit@jpcfbih.ba</u> Web address: <u>www.jpcfbih.ba</u>

9. Procedures for appeal:

Body responsible for appeal procedures: Appeal Committee of Federal Ministry of Transport and Communications Braće Fejića bb, 88000 Mostar, Bosna i Hercegovina, fax: +387 36 55 00 24 Service from which information about the lodging of appeals may be obtained: Federal Ministry of Transport and Communications Braće Fejića bb, 88000 Mostar, Bosna i Hercegovina, fax: +387 36 55 00 24